Coramex S.A.
Corixâ  PRO 70 Digital
VETERINARY X – RAY EQUIPMENT
Installation Manual
Release 1.0  March 2005.
  Corix  PRO 70   Installation Manual   2
CONTENTS
1. Introduction ………………………………………………….    3

X-Ray Tube (Part of the Tube Housing Assembly)
Manufacturer C.E.I. S.R.L.
Model Designation OX/70-P
Focal spot 0.8 mm (IEC 336)
Inherent Filtration 0.5 mm Al eq.
Beam Limiting Device
Manufacturer Coramex, S.A.
Part Designation P104USV
Minimum Focal Spot to Skin Distance
(FFD)
200 mm
X-Ray Field ø at Minimum FFD 60mm
* Note : “Pre-heating time” is the time required by the tubehead to enable
the correct radiation output.
When testing the timer the correct time is the displayed time, plus
the “pre-heating time”. For example : it display reads : 0.40s, the
correct time is : 0.40s + 0.15s = 0.55s.
  Corix  PRO 70   Installation Manual   18
4.1 Tube Characteristics
  Corix  PRO 70   Installation Manual  19
4.2 DPM Timer- Preset Exposure Times
The following table of pre-set exposure times in Seconds shows the rated
exposure time for a nominal line voltage of 120V and the final corrected exposure
time, as a function of the line voltage correction factor and patient size, for the
minimum (109V) and maximum (132V) line voltage operating range.
  Corix  PRO 70   Installation Manual   20
Notes:
· Suggested exposure times in Seconds, for E type films.
· Film speed: Factory pre-set for E type Films. If set for Digital x-ray, (C.C.D. Sensor), pre-set
exposure times are reduced by 1/3.
· Corrected exposure times rounded to the nearest 1/100 of second.
· This table will not show the added 0.15 seconds of preheating time for the x-ray tube.
LINE VOLTAGE 120V 109V 132V
LINE VOLTAGE
CORRECTION
FACTOR
1.0 1.9 0.55
PATIENTS SIZE MEDIUM SMALL MEDIUM SMALL MEDIUM SMALL
UPPER JAW
INCISOR 0.24 0.16 0.47 0.31 0.13 0.09
CUSPID 0.24 0.16 0.47 0.31 0.13 0.09
BICUSPID 0.30 0.20 0.57 0.38 0.16 0.11
MOLAR 0.33 0.22 0.63 0.42 0.18 0.12
LOWER JAW
INCISOR 0.18 0.12 0.33 0.22 0.09 0.06
CUSPID 0.18 0.12 0.33 0.22 0.09 0.06
BICUSPID 0.21 0.14 0.41 0.21 0.12 0.08
MOLAR 0.24 0.16 0.47 0.31 0.13 0.09
PAW 0.24 0.16 0.47 0.31 0.13 0.09
5. PRE - INSTALLATION
Proper planning prior to installation is required. There are three areas of concern
before installation.